
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Michael Cunliffe  

Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : R Caserta (Chair), T Cummings, R Gold, 

J Harris, K Leach, B Mortenson, M Powell, S Smith, 
Susan Southworth, D.Vernon, R Walker and C Walsh 

 
 

Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 December 2020 

Place:  Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 

appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes: https://www.mycouncil.tv/burycouncil/ 

 

https://www.mycouncil.tv/burycouncil/


AGENDA 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest. 

 

3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions in advance or virtually at the meeting on matters 

considered at the last meeting(s) and set out in the minutes or on the 
agenda for tonight’s meeting. 

 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 16th September 2020 are 
attached. 

 
The minutes of the call-in meeting held on the 2nd November 2020 are 
attached. 

 

5   COVID 19  UPDATE   

 

6   INITIAL BUDGET UPDATE  (Pages 17 - 78) 
 

7   EDUCATION PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (Pages 79 - 90) 
 

Report attached. 
 

8   AGILE WORKING  (Pages 91 - 96) 

 
Report attached. 

 

9   URGENT  BUSINESS   
 

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 



 

 
153 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 16 September 2020 

 

 Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair) 
Councillors T Cummings, R Gold, J Harris, M Powell, S Smith, 

Susan Southworth, D.Vernon, R Walker and C Walsh 
 

 Also in 

attendance: 

L Jones, L Kitto, J Kramer, Cllr E O’Brien, L Ridsdale, M 

Rosenthal, Cllr T Tamoor, J Witkowski & C Woodhouse 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 

Councillor K Leach and Councillor B Mortenson 

 

 

OSC.202  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Karen Leach and Councillor 
Beth Mortenson. 
 

OSC.203  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Gold and Councillor Walker declared an interest in item 6 as they sit on 
the Greater Manchester Transport Committee. 
 

Councillor Walsh declared a personal interest in item 9 as she was employed in the 
education sector within a local school. 

 
Councillor Stella Smith and Councillor Harris declared an interest in item 9 as they 
are governors at a local school. 

 

OSC.204  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no members of the public present virtually to ask questions and no 

had been pre submitted to the committee under this item. 
 

OSC.205  MINUTES  

 
That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 14th July be approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 
 

OSC.206  COMBINED AUTHORITIES UPDATE  

 
Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration 

presented a report giving the Overview and Scrutiny Committee an update on the 
activity of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority and associated bodies.  
 

The Combined Authority meets on a regular basis and the main focus had been on 
Covid recently, although there were other important pieces of work which can 

impact upon Bury. 
 

Document Pack Page 3 Agenda Item 4



Over
[...]
s and burnout within the second 

wave of Covid. Lynne Ridsdale provided information on support available to staff 
and the wellbeing packages in place.  
 

Councillor Vernon asked if there was an impact on routine NHS surgeries and the 
Chair discussed when a vaccine may be available as until this was rolled out there 

could be further health risks of suicides linked to unemployment. 
 
It was acknowledged that there are other risks unconnected to contracting Covid 

but were impacted upon because of the pandemic such as patients missing 
treatments and the impact on mental health. 

 
It was agreed: 
 

That the contents of the presentation and report be noted. 
 

OSC.208  NEW BUDGET/FINANCIAL UPDATES AND AMENDMENTS DUE TO COVID  
 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration 

presented a report outlining the key financial information and significant updates 
affecting the Council’s financial position in 2020/21 and the impact on the 

Council’s medium term financial strategy. 
 
This year, the context in which financial planning was to be undertaken would be 

the most complex and difficult of recent times.  
 

Document Pack Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 16 September 2020  

 
 

 
156 

The significant financial impact of Covid cannot be underestimated and this was 
likely to be felt over the medium and longer term just as much as the shorter 
term.  Government funding has been provided in the short term but any funding 

longer term was uncertain and the need to plan now for the future was ever more 
important. 

 
The following scenarios had been calculated and regardless of the planning,  
there was significant inherent risk in any modelling particularly with the  

current economic uncertainties and anticipated changes in accounting rules  
for the collection fund.   

 
 Optimistic – This assumes a minimal recession and a return to previous 

levels by April 2021. 

 
 Mid-Range – This assumes a short lived reces
[...]
 Bury 
but the machines were not ready resulting in lost revenue. It was confirmed that 
was the case and a small financial loss would have occurred on those days.  

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the update be noted.  
 

OSC.209  PERFORMANCE IN SCHOOLS  
 

Councillor Tamoor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Skills 
presented a report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the work being 
undertaken on performance in schools as a response to Covid 19. 

 
Before providing information on the report, Councillor Tariq passed on his and the 

committee’s condolences to Head teacher Mr Ian Young who had suffered a family 
bereavement of his child earlier in the week.  
 

The Covid 19 pandemic had resulted in a reset of the entire strategic programme 
for school improvement with all the associated safeguarding, intervention and 

Schools-led arrangements. 
 
The planning framework from educational professionals would continue to  

change and evolve as the national and the local situation changes. 
 

Information was provided on the Covid Catch-Up Grant of £2.4 million to schools 
and the National Tuition Scheme to aid with support. 
 

Future items that Overview and Scrutiny may wish to consider could include: 
• Attendance 

• Performance monitoring 
• Policy development 

• future activity 
• risk assessment 
 

The report provided information on the school improvement agenda, distance and 
virtual learning along with a performance of Bury Schools in 2020. 

 
The Chair commented on the recovery curriculum and other members of the 
committee raised concerns that they had not seen this document. Julien Kramer 

stated he would forward on a report (Recovering the Education System in Bury 
under Covid 19- Utilising HMI Expertise and Capacity) for other Members of the 

committee to view the information. 
 
The Chair enquired about school inspections and it was reported that visits were 

not taking place during the autumn term to January 2021 due to c
[...]
ant community issues. 

 
A reworked work plan was set out at Appendix 1 and this was based on meetings 

the Chair had held with the Chair of Health Scrutiny and officers over the last few 
weeks. 
 

Members provided various comments on the future of scrutiny and the proposed 
work plan along with the joint working with Health Scrutiny on the Covid 19 crisis. 

 
It was agreed: 
 

That the Chair would discuss future proposals with the Strategic Advisor. 
 

OSC.213  URGENT  BUSINESS  
 

No other business was reported. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR R CASERTA 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 9.20pm) 
 

 

Document Pack Page 10



 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 2nd November 2020 

 

 Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair) 
Councillors T Cummings, R Gold, J Harris, K Leach,  

B Mortenson, M Powell, S Smith, Susan Southworth,  
D Vernon, R Walker and C Walsh 
 

 Also in 
Attendance: 

 
Public Attendance: 
 

G Little, L Kitto, J Summerscales, J Witkowski &  
Councillors E O’Brien, R Cathcart and C Cummings  

 
3 members of the public were present virtually at the 
meeting. 

   
 

 

OSC.1  APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

OSC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Susan Southworth declared an interest in the first call in item, public 
consultation on the draft housing strategy as she was the Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Housing. Councillor Susan Southworth would leave the virtual meeting during 

discussion of this agenda item. 
 

OSC.3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were three members of the public present virtually to ask questions. 

 
The Chair stated he would split the public question time into two sections, so the 

questions would proceed the debate on the different call in topics. 
 

Jane Price asked a question on the draft housing strategy:- 

The consultation document states that there will be flood prevention wor
[...]

 
6 

The highest standard of membership was hoped to be met although right 
representation was important to get the wider views of all in Radcliffe.  
 

The Chair asked about wider public engagement on the board and it was stated 
that with Council Members sitting on the board, they had been elected by the 

public to represent local residents. 
 
Councillor Harris questioned if Sir Howard Bernstein would have conflict of interest 

given his other advisory work. It was stated that he would chair the board but 
receive no financial benefit of any payments.  

 
Councillor Powell commented on cross party representation on the board. It was 
reported that the MP for Bury South had a place on the board.  

 
The Chair enquired about what criteria had been sought for the chairmanship of 

the board and had there been any other candidates. It was acknowledged that Sir 
Bernstein was very experienced and a well-known name which could draw 
attention and investment into the plan with his range of contacts along with his 

local knowledge of the area.  
 

A discussion took place on Deloitte LLP who had been appointed in February 2020 
to prepare the (SRF) for Radcliffe. 
 

The Chief Executive, Geoff Little provided the committee with a brief summary of 
the key projects for Radcliffe which included improved health and leisure facilities, 

housing and a new education establishment. 
 
It was agreed: 

 
That, having considered the points raised in the Notice of Call-in, this 

Committee does not offer any comments to the Cabinet in respect of 
Minute CA.10 Terms of Reference for the Radcliffe Regeneration Delivery 

Board. 
 

OSC.6  URGENT  BUSINESS  

 
No other business was reported. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR R CASERTA 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 9.10pm) 
 

 

Document Pack Page 16



 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Cabinet 

Meeting date:  24 November 2020 

Title of repo
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting:  CABINET 

Meeting date:  24 November 2020 

Title of report:  Setting the 2021/22 Budget 

Report by:  Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Growth 

Decision Type: Key Decision 

Ward(s) to 
which report 
relates 

All 

  

Executive Summary 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This year the context in which financial planning is being undertaken is perhaps the most 
complex and difficult of recent times. When the Council’s 2020/21 budget was set 
uncertainties around Government policy and funding through the Comprehensive 
Spending Review, Local Government Finance Settlement, the Fairer Funding Review, the 
Business Rates Retention Review and potentially other major reforms existed.  Whilst a 
challenging situation in it’s own right, this was without the emergence and impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic, which will continue to have a significant financial impact on our own 
finances and on the wider economic position of our borough and our region, for some time 
to come.   
 

1.2 The economic reality is fast changing and challenging and the extent of how long this will 
last cannot be predicted with any great certainty but will inevitably bring additional 
pressures in demand for the services provided by the Council and our partners. The 
significant financial impact of Covid-19 cannot be underestimated and as the economic 
impact of Wave 1 is still unfolding the potential for an even greater impact of Wave 2 and 
beyond is one which the Council needs to consider and plan for.  In response to this, the 
Council has developed a six month plan for living with Covid as part of a two year 
corporate plan that is recommended for approval elsewhere on the agenda. 

 

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 

Document Pack Page 57



 

1.3 Over recent months the Council has been reviewing and reporting on its financial position 
and in October 2020 Cabinet received a financial planning docum
[...]
dren’s centres 0.100 0.100 0.000 0.100 

 Sub Total 1.214 (0.089) 0.000 0.000 

      

One Commissioning Organisation Innovative Commissioning 1.050 1.750 0.200 0.000 

One Commissioning Organisation Personalisation and Transformation 0.000 1.000 1.000 0.000 

One Commissioning Organisation Development of Assistive Technology 0.000 0.500 0.000 0.000 

One Commissioning Organisation Improved Housing Options 0.000 0.050 0.050 0.000 

One Commissioning Organisation Effective and Innovative Commissioning 2.987 0.300 0.100 0.000 

One Commissioning Organisation Review of Care Packages 0.797 2.055 0.611 0.000 

 Sub Total 4.834 5.655 1.961 0.000 

      

Operations Closure of Civic Venues 0.132 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Operations Review of Waste Services/Fleet Rationalisation 0.237 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Operations Street Light Dimming 0.020 0.010 0.000 0.000 

 Sub Total 0.389 0.010 0.000 0.000 

      

TOTAL BUDGET OPTIONS   6.437 5.576 1.961 0.000 

 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 78



 

 

  
 

 

Meeting:  Overview & Scrutiny 

Meeting date:  10th December 2020 

Title of report:  Children Young People & Culture – Impact of Covid 
 

Report by:  
 

Julien Kramer, Interim Director Education and Inclusion   
 

Decision Type: Council/Key Decision/Non Key Decision (delete as 

appropriate) 

 

Ward(s) to which 

report relates 

All. 

 

Executive Summary:   

This paper focusses on the main areas where we believe that the virus pandemic and 

response has adversely impacted on the lived day to day experiences of Bury 

children and young people; their educational outcomes and life chances.  Despite the 

best efforts of parents, carers, teachers and all professionals and help providers, the 

pandemic has created daily uncertainty and confusion about the future for our 

young,  

We are honest about the limits of our understanding of a dynamic and rapidly 

changing situation.  We propose strategies to manage and mitigate impact and 

recognise that we need to keep a close watching brief on the effects of socio 

economic changes which we know can trigger stress reactions and feelings of 

helplessness and despair which impact the abilities of adults to respond to the needs 

of children and young people. 

1. Well-being. 

Covid and all its associated constraints and pressures is affecting pupil, staff and 

parental well-being. 

Classification 
 
Open / Closed 

Item No. 

Document Pack Page 79 Agenda Item 7



 

 Real concerns about mental health of pupils and students, school-based 

assessments and wellbeing strategies. 

 A focus on staff well-being; heads conference, weekly briefings, strong pastoral 

support. 

 A Governor conference planned which is dedicated to supporting pupil and staff 

well-being - awareness raising, regular briefings, pastoral support to governors. 

 
2. Educational Attainment.  

Major loss of education and learning opportunities will significantly delay or inhibit 

the progress of our pupils and students. 

 Loss of learning and attainment; Re-setting performance indicators, re-basing the 

service supports, re-drafting all the policy and documentation. 

 Restricted opportunities for progression; Assessment with remedial and recovery 

strategies. Support from HMI, and from Teaching Schools Alliance. 

 Multiplier effect of these on our most vulnerable pupils and students. Detailed and 

targeted support, regular data monitoring, provision of laptops, distance learning. 

School meal vouchers. College bursaries. 

 Robust and continuing service re-set programme; Lean Service Review. 

 The attendance of children in care to Bury is monitored and responded to by the 

Virtual School for LAC.  Watching brief as to school application of pupil premium 

to mitigate impact. 

 Work/training opportunities for care leavers - For young people aged 16/18 years 

– currently 70% EET.  However, it is those 19 plus where a 50% EET rate is of 

concern.  We know this cohort already struggle to compete w
[...]
en in person by their social workers. 

 Multi-agency meetings such as Child Protection Core Groups have been held 

within timescale and facilitated by Microsoft Teams. 

 
LAC sufficiency/foster carer availability; we used some of the freedom & flexibilities 

in terms of changing foster carer approval categories and allowing carers to be able 

to call upon their own support networks to look after children. These flexibilities 

ended in September and we are currently awaiting confirmation as to whether the 

government will permit the reintroduction of flexibilities. 

 

7. Life Chances 

We are clear that pupil and student life chances are impacted.  Bury has established 

firm links with the Greater Manchester Youth Network (GMYN); 

 GMYN have been helping care experienced young people aged 13-25 in Greater 

Manchester since 2012.  

Document Pack Page 82



 

 Direct visits were re-established over the summer period (maintaining a social 

distance).  The programme provides weekly activities that are designed to be fun 

but challenging experiences that build social skills, encourage health and positive 

wellbeing, develop self-esteem and provide skills for the future. 

 GMYN began the employability programme in June; they had already begun to 

work with some of our young people in Bury in respect of employability with 

support delivered via weekly online sessions. Once furloughed staff returned to 

the programme they had more capacity to offer tailored one to one support.   

 It remains a concern that the Care Leavers in particular who have limited life 

chances and EET opportunities may be further adversely affected by the 

pandemic.  

 Normal work programmes are massively disrupted; we are resetting the school 

improvement agenda. 

 Distance learning offers limited consolation; we are auditing what works. 

 Traditional assessment and external examination is not appropriate; we are 

challenging DfE though Heads principals and via GM with member and officer 

support. 

 

8. Emerging Vulnerabilities and Strategies 
A range of issues and challenges have emerged as children and young people have 

returned to their setting/school in September. We are concerned in particular with 

the following: 

 Cohorts of newly identified vulnerable children and young people, often seen in 

those who have social communication difficulties and/or social, emotional and 

mental health needs (SEMH).  These new vulnerabilities have been attributed to a 

range of factors during COVID, including social isolation, lack of structure and 

certainty, bereavement, morbid features of COVID, anxiety, loss of self-

confidence and motivation. 

 We have provided guidance and information to schools, Inclusion and EP Helpline 

as well as outreach inclusion services to schools and individual children.  Working 

with local specialists and Salford Educational Psychology Service, we are 

implementing the national ‘Wellbeing Return to Education’ programme in Bury. 

Existing vulnerable groups of children and young people, particularly those with 

social communication needs have faced additional difficulties with many developing 

new vulnerabilities as described above. The social work team specialising in 

supporting disabled children have identified that: 

 Children whose parents are self-isolating are not receiving support from school, 

support providers, and social care, apart from virtually by agreement. 

 Home from Home carers are not available at present. 

 The voice of the child is not being captured as effectively due to less direct work.  

 Fewer children are having support in the community from formal and informal 

networks of support.  

 Staff who are self-isolating are unable to make home visits 

Document Pack Page 83



 

 Parents and carers of disabled children are disproportionately impacted by loss of 

support when they are already disproportionately impacted by low income and 

family breakdown 

 

Al

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
289 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 10 December 2020 

 

 Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair) 
Councillors T Cummings, R Gold, J Harris, B Mortenson, 

M Powell, S Smith, Susan Southworth, D.Vernon, R Walker 
and C Walsh 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

 
Councillor E O’Brien and T Tariq. 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 

 Councillor K Leach 

 

 

OSC.392  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Karen Leach. 
 

OSC.393  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Walsh declared a personal interest in item 7 as she was employed in the 

education sector within a local school. 
 
 

OSC.394  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

No members of the public were present virtually to ask questions and none had 
been pre submitted to the committee under this item. 
 

OSC.395  MINUTES  
 

That the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 16th September 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
That the Minutes of the call-in meeting held on the 2nd November 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the inclusion of 

three questions raised at the meeting by Councillor Harris being added into the 
minutes. 

 

OSC.396  COVID 19  UPDATE  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive, Lynne Ridsdale updated Members on the high risk 
situation Bury found itself in at this moment in time with high Covid infection 

figures. The first review of tiers would be announced next week by central 
government and a brief presentation was made on living with Covid and the key 
priorities to date. 

 
A recap of the recovery programme was explained along with details of the 

Council’s corporate plans for building back better which would be incorporated in 
the Bury 2030 strategy.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 December 2020  

 
 

 
290 

The Bury plan to manage Covid was by delivery of 4 work streams which would be 
underpinned by the finance. 
 

Councillor Walker commented on Covid figures across GM and while other towns 
seemed to have reduced, the figures for Bury had increased.  It was explained 

that the data for Bury was steady and whilst some towns had seen a reduction the 
level across GM was fluid.  
 

The Chair commented on the number of volunteers available at the start of the 
outbreak and would a similar number be available again if required. It was 

reported that there was still enough capacity of people on call if required as some 
had returned to their places of employment. A volunteer strategy would be worked 
on and there was a need at present for marshals around the testing centres.  

The Chair added that rough sleepers had been temporarily placed in hotels back in 
March, would there be a repeat of this. It was reported that a different approach 

would be undertaken with a dispersal of them across accommodation in the area 
rather than all in one location.  
 

Councillor Susan Southworth added that volunteers had been invaluable although 
parents with primary school aged children would be unable to help out if schools 

were to close again. 
 
It was agreed: 

 
That the contents of the presentation and report be noted. 

 

OSC.397  INITIAL BUDGET UPDATE  
 

 Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, Leader and Cabinet Member for finance and growth 
presented a report about setting the 2021/22 Budget.  

 
The context in which financial planning is being undertaken was perhaps the most 
complex and difficult of recent times. When the Council’s 2020/21 budget was set 

uncertainties around Government policy and funding through the Comprehensive 
Spending Review, Local Government Finance Settlement, the Fairer Funding 

Review, the Business Rates Retention Review and potentially other major reforms 
existed.  Whilst a challenging situation then, this was without the emergence and 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, which would continue to have a significant 

financial impact on finances and on the wider economic position of the borough 
and region, for some time to come.   

 

The extent of how long this would last economy wise cannot be predicted but will 
bring additional pressures in demand for the services provided by the Council and 

partners. The significant financial impact of Covid-19 cannot be underestimated 
and as the economic impact of Wave 1 is still unfolding the potential for an even 
greater impact of Wave 2 and beyond is one which the Council needs to consider 

and plan for.  
 

Members of the committee were provided with a summary of the report which 
included:- 

 The revised financial position. 

 Managing shortfalls via a combination of reserves, budget reductions and 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 December 2020 

 
 

 
291 

efficiencies through transformation. 
 The overall financial position over a 4 year period.  
 Levels of reserves. 

 
Councillor Powell commented on the community climate funding and it was 

reported that partner would be used to deliver more tree planting for less costs. 
 
Councillor Mortenson asked about funding for the regeneration of Radcliffe and it 

was stated that the finance earmarked for that project would be protected.  
 
Councillor Harris expressed concerns on overspending and the use of reserves. 

She also enquired if the Council had applied to the Bellwin scheme, which 
provided discretionary funds to help councils who face an undue financial burden 

as a result of large-scale emergencies. It was reported that the Council would 
expect to apply soon and careful consideration would be undertaken in terms of 
what the claim would be for. 

 
Councillor Harris asked about work undertaken to engage a partner to lead on 

design and discovery analysis and it was reported that this had been applied for 
but not awarded to date.  
 

The impact of Covid had also meant an overspend in some departments  
which would affect the delivery of some services provided. A discussion  

took place about an external transformation partner and there was a worry  
from some Members about the high costs of external consultants.  
 

Councillor Smith asked if reserves would be used to make up the income  
shortfall from the closure of civic venues and car parking. She also had  

concerns about the possible closure of nurseries in the borough and the  
regression of children since the first lockdown. 
 

The Leader reported that making savings would be difficult but working  
more closely with the local community, new partnerships and public sector  

reforms could help matters.  
 
Councillor Vernon enquired if a full break down of extra Covid related costs  

would be made available. It was reported that a monthly breakdown was  
provided to central government  

 
The Chair provided comments on Manchester airport and the loss of a  

dividend and loan interest repayment due to the impact of Covid on the  
travel industry which was detailed in the report. 
 

The Chair also enquired about Council tax collection and it was reported  
that a mid-range scenario would be applied to the position of recovery. 

 
Discussions also took place on the funding created to support transformation with 
the expectation that long term savings would be delivered via this scheme. 

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the contents of report be noted. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 December 2020  

 
 

 
292 

 

OSC.398  EDUCATION PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 

 Councillor Tamoor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Skills 
presented a report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee about the impact of 

Covid 19 on education performance. 
 
A summary on day to day running of schools was given along with how measures 

in place implemented by Head Teachers were working well.  
 

The report focussed on the main areas where the pandemic and response had 
adversely impacted on the day to day experiences of children and young people 
across Bury on their educational outcomes and life chances.  Despite the best 

efforts of parents, carers, teachers, professionals and help providers, the 
pandemic has created daily uncertainty and confusion about the future for young 

people. 
 
The proposed strategies had been designed to manage and mitigate impact and 

recognise a need to keep a close watching brief. The effects of socio economic 
changes can trigger stress reactions and feelings of helplessness and despair 

which impact the abilities of adults to respond to the needs of children and young 
people. 
 

The report also covered the following topics:- 
 Well-being 

 Educational Attainment 
 Early Years 
 Early Help 

 Integrated Youth Service 
 Safeguarding and Protection 

 Life Chances 
 Emerging Vulnerabilities and Strategies 

 Funding 
 
A range of issues and challenges had emerged as children and young people had 

returned to their setting/school in September. Concerns were raised with cohorts 
of newly identified vulnerable children and young people. 

 
These new vulnerabilities have been attributed to a range of factors by Covid, 
including social isolation, lack of structure and certainty, bereavement, anxiety, 

loss of self-confidence and motivation. 
 

Councillor Walsh added her thanks to teams of staff at all schools for their hard 
work and commented that a change of routine to a child who was classed as 
vulnerable could have huge implications. 

 
Guidance and information had been provided to schools as well as outreach 

inclusion service. Working with local specialists and Salford Educational 

Psychology Service, Bury are implementing the national ‘Wellbeing Return to 

Education’ programme across the borough. 

 

 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 December 2020 

 
 

 
293 

Councillor Susan Southworth requested confirmation within the safeguarding and 
protection part of the report around LAC sufficiency/foster carer availability. 
 

The freedom & flexibilities in terms of changing foster carer approval categories 
and allowing carers to be able to call upon their own support networks to look 

after children ended in September. Was an update available as to whether the 
government would permit the reintroduction of these flexibilities. 
 

Councillor Walker commented on early years and the closure of settings. The long 
term future was vital and a cause of concern was the impact on school readiness 

and levels of development measures. Members were happy to look at this item as 
a future scrutiny topic.  
 

Councillor Stella Smith noted the safeguarding and protection of early years but 
would like to see data being provided at a future meeting in relation to domestic 

violence figures. 
 
The Chair asked about educational attainment and the robust and continuing 

service re-set programme of the Lean Service review. He suggested that this be 

discussed a future committee and the Councillor Tariq was in agreement. 

Julien Kramer, Interim Director of Education and Inclusion stated that over 850 
extra laptops had been received for distance learning and would check to make 

sure these had all been distributed appropriately following some concerns they 
remained in schools. 
 

A discussion took place on secondary school academies and only 4 remained 
under the local authority with the rest converted into an academy. The 

regeneration of Radcliffe included an academy and the Chair indicated that this 
topic could feature on the agenda for the final committee of the municipal year in 
March.  

 
It was agreed: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

OSC.399  AGILE WORKING  
 

Lynne Ridsdale provided the meeting with a presentation on a flexible working 
model for both the Council and CCG. 

 
An overview was provided on the Council estate and office space which included 
an update on the Town Hall building. 

 
An internal transformation programme would provide an agile approach to delivery 

and flexible working was key to achieve space, reduce costs and provide 
opportunity for eco leadership via reduced staff travel and large scale facilities 
management. 

 
Details were provided on why now was the correct timing to investigate agile 

working which would ease budget pressures and provide am immediate solution 
for the Town Hall. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 December 2020  

 
 

 
294 

An update was provided following the Cabinet meeting in mid-October about 
working from home unless by agree exception. 
 

The proposed flexible model was detailed in the presentation and included 
information on a structured evaluation and the outlined pilot delivery plan from 

2021 was explained. 
 
A number of questions were raised by the committee and these included was the 

Town Hall a listed building. Whilst the building was not listed there was an 
understanding of the civic importance to the borough. It was noted that a number 

of other local authorities had worked this way for some time and Members had 
found the set up workable.  
 

The Chair asked if the committee could be kept updated over the coming months. 
 

It was agreed: 
 
That the update be noted.  

 

OSC.400  URGENT  BUSINESS  

 
No other business was reported. 
 

 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR R CASERTA 

Chair  
 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 9.07pm) 
 

 


